ORDINANCE NO. 679

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF CARTER LAKE, IOWA, 2013 BY ADDING A NEW SUB SECTION DESIGNATING A NO PARKING ZONE ON REDICK STREET

BE IT ENACTED BY the City Council of the City of Carter Lake, Iowa:

Section 1. NEW SUB SECTION. The Code of Ordinances of the City of Carter Lake, Iowa, 2013, is amended by adding a new Sub Section 69.08 (27), entitled NO PARKING ZONES, which is hereby adopted to read as follows:

69.08 NO PARKING ZONES.

- 27. North side of Redick between 9th Street and 11th Street between school hours of 8 a.m. and 4 p.m.
- Section 2. REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 3. SERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision, or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional, such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision, or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.
- **Section 3.** WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in effect from and after its final passage, approval, and publication as provided by law.

Passed and approved this	day of, 2021
	Ronald Cumberledge, Mayor
ATTEST:	
	_

FIRST CONSIDERATION:
SECOND CONSIDERATION:
THIRD CONSIDERATION:
The undersigned as City Clerk of Carter Lake, Iowa does hereby certify that or, 2021, I posted true and exact copies of the foregoing ordinance in four public places to wit: City Hall, Carter Lake Senior Citizens' Center, Peoples National Bank and Owen Memorial Library all within the limits of the City of Carter Lake, Iowa.
Jackie Carl, City Clerk